PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A FIRE PREVENTION CODE FOR THE CITY OF HAYWARD; ADOPTING THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2016 EDITION, PRESCRIBING REGULATIONS GOVERNING CONDITIONS HAZARDOUS TO LIFE AND PROPERTY FROM FIRE OR EXPLOSION; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS AND COLLECTION OF FEES; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 13-20, AS AMENDED, AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Effective January 1, 2017, Ordinance No. 13-20, and all amendments thereto, is hereby repealed and in substitution thereof a new fire code for the City of Hayward is hereby enacted as Chapter 3, Article 14, to read as follows:

- SEC. 1. FIRE PREVENTION CODE OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD, ADOPTION OF CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.
 - SEC. 2. ESTABLISHMENT AND DUTIES OF THE FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE.
 - SEC. 3. DEFINITIONS.
- SEC. 4. ESTABLISHMENT OF LIMITS OF DISTRICTS IN WHICH STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS IN ABOVEGROUND TANKS IS TO BE PROHIBITED.
- SEC. 5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LIMITS IN WHICH BULK STORAGE OF LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GASES IS TO BE RESTRICTED.
- SEC. 6. ESTABLISHMENT OF LIMITS OF DISTRICTS IN WHICH STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES AND BLASTING AGENTS IS TO BE PROHIBITED.
- SEC. 7. ESTABLISHMENT OF LIMITS OF DISTRICTS IN WHICH THE STORAGE OF COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS IS TO BE PROHIBITED.
 - SEC. 8. AMENDMENTS MADE IN THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.
 - SEC. 9. APPEALS.
 - SEC. 10. FEES.
 - SEC. 11. PENALTIES.
 - SEC. 12. REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES.
 - SEC. 13. VALIDITY.
 - SEC. 14. DATE OF EFFECT.

<u>Section 2</u>. In accordance with the provisions of Section 620 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become effective 30 days from and after the date of its adoption.

Introduced at the meeting of the Hayward City Council held December 6, 2016, the above-entitled Ordinance was introduced by Council Member Peixoto.

ATTACHMENT II

This Ordinance will be considered for adoption at the special meeting of the Hayward City Council, to be held on December 13, 2016, at 7:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, 777 B Street, Hayward, California. The full text of this Ordinance is available for examination by the public in the Office of the City Clerk.

Dated: December 9, 2016 Miriam Lens, City Clerk City of Hayward